Boys Under 14 60m Hurdles
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Daire Walsh Leevale 10.46 9.99
2 |Shane Howard G/Fermoy 10.23 10.09
3 |Ben Kiely Ferrybank 10.63 10.12
4 |Sean Fogarty Leevale 11.01 11.34
5 |Eric Stam Leevale 11.39 11.41
6 |Jonathan Foley Farranfore M-V 11.54 11.68
7 |Great Okafor Bandon 12.11 12.21
8 |Oisin Fitzpatrick Nenagh Olympic 12.45 12.79
Aaron Jones Ferrybank 12.63
Mighty Okafar Bandon 12.83
Daniel O'Callaghan Abbeystriders 13.58
Boys Under 14 60m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 [Daire Walsh Leevale 8.51 8.37
2 |Ronan Sheehan Bandon 8.61 8.47
3 |Great Okafor Bandon 8.44 8.54
4 |Dennis O'Sullivan Leevale 8.63 8.55
5 [Shane Howard G/Fermoy 8.57 8.65
6 |Donal Maher Gneeveguilla 8.94 8.86
7 |Sean Fogarty Leevale 9.04 8.87
8 [William Flynn Shannon 8.79 8.89
Patrick Lynch Newport 9.19
Eric Stam Leevale 9.26
Cian Daniels Ferrybank 9.32
David King An Riocht 9.46
Michael Ryan Moyne 9.66
James Murphy Clonmel 9.80
Oisin Fitzpatrick Nenagh Olympic 9.61
Aaron Jones Ferrybank 9.64
Aaron Arrigan Clonmel 9.78
Darragh Fitzgerald Emerald 10.22




Boys Under 14 800m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Sean Tobin Clonmel 2.31.57 2.28.01
2 |Ben Kiely Ferrybank 2.33.17 2.29.54
3 |Eamon Chesser Ennis Track 2.32.72 2.29.78
4 |Conor Cleary Kilmurry Ibk. 2.32.32 2.30.68
5 [William Flynn Shannon 2.36.92 2.32.73
6 |James Murphy Clonmel 2.38.38 2.34.99
7 |Michael Carey Clonmel 2.36.47 2.40.85
8 |Aaron Arrigan Clonmel 2.44.59 2.48.11
Cian Daniels Ferrybank 2.39.01
Michael Ryan Moyne 2.48.06
Declan Keniry St. John's CI 2.49.43
Conor Slattery St.Brendan's Ky 2.53.25
Peter Maher Ennis Track 2.55.64
Darragh Fitzgerald Emerald 3.09.60
Hugh McSweeney An Riocht 3.13.00
Ryan Lynch W/Muskerry 3.13.88
Boys Under 14 1km Walk
Place Name Club Final
1 |Maurice O'Carroll St.Brendan's Ky 6.49.69
2 |Conor Slattery St.Brendan's Ky 8.01.05
Disq |Sean Fogarty Leevale
Disq |Eric Stam Leevale
Boys Under 14 4 x 200m
Place Name Club Final
1 Leevale 1.53.1CBP
2 Bandon 2.00.5
3 St.Brendan's Ky 2.07.8
Boys Under 15 60m Hurdles
Place Name Club Final
1 |Sipke Shaughnessy Bandon 10.00
2 |Michael Godley Tralee Harriers 10.20
3 |Diarmuid O'Connell St ita's 11.82
4 |Dean Cronin BIAC 12.33




Boys Under 15

60m

Name Club Heat Final

Shane O'Connor St. Ita's 8.34 8.28
2 |Michael Godley Tralee Harriers 8.34 8.3
3 |Aaron O'Regan Abbeystriders 8.42 8.39
4 |Shane O'Dwyer C.on-Suir 8.38 8.47
5 |Fionn Carew Limerick 8.53 8.56
6  |Diarmuid O'Connell St. Ita's 8.68 8.84
7 |Patrick Brislane St. Ita's 8.85 8.87
8 [Shane Fitzgerald Emerald 8.49 8.92

Darren Lynch Ennis Track 8.91

Drew McLean Bilboa 8.93

James Greene Ferrybank 8.98

Daniel Lonergan St.Brendan's Ky 9.02

Eamonn Lenihan Marian 9.11

Ian Curran An Ghaeltacht 9.13

Edmond Morrissey Clonmel 9.23

Kevin Connellan St. Cronan's 9.47

Donnacha Dunne Moyne 9.80

Boys Under 15 800m
Name Club Heat Final

1 [Dean Cronin BIAC 2.23.32 2.16.71
2 |Alan Ryan Tipp, Town 2.28.48 2.16.79
3 |Aidan Kearney Ennis Track 2.33.83 2.21.45
4 |Shane Fitzgerald Emerald 2.26.15 2.22.09
5 |Eoin Enright St. Cronan's 2.24.66 2.24.31
6  |Christy O'Brien Thurles Crokes 2.26.09 2.27.55
7 |Eoin Brew St. John's Cl 2.33.40 2.31.04
8 |Gary Cantwell KCK 2.29.63 2.31.41
9 |James Greene Ferrybank 2.34.35 2.34.93
10 |Darragh Kenny BIAC 2.31.10 2.41.00

David Hogan Lios Tuathail 2.34.05

Darren Lynch Ennis Track 2.34.12

Mark O'Sullivan Bandon 2.35.56

Drew McLean Bilboa 2.36.92

Eamonn Lenihan Marian 2.37.21

Donnacha Dunne Moyne 2.41.87

Darragh Carroll Ferrybank 2.44.10

Kevin Connellan St. Cronan's 2.44.73

Finnain Tobin Carbery Harriers 2.45.54

Evan Hickey Clonmel 2.45.58

Luke Evans St.Brendan's Ky 2.45.73

Kevin Chesser Ennis Track 2.46.66

Philip McCormack Clonmel 2.48.62

Kevin Hayes Carbery Harriers 2.59.26

Ian Curran An Ghaeltacht DNF




Boys Under 15

1km Walk

Place Name Club Final
1 |Eoin O'Muircheartaigh |Lios Tuathail 5.49.86
2 |Mark Dineen St.Brendan's Ky 6.39.86
Disq |Ray Dineen St.Brendan's Ky
Boys Under 15 4 x 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 St. Ita's 1.52.7
2 Bandon 1.55.5
3 Ferrybank 2.02.3
4 St.Brendan's Ky 2.07.5
Boys Under 16 60m Hurdles
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Patrick Maher Ind. 8.96 8.97
2 |Edmond O'Halloran Leevale 9.17 9.14
3 |Stephen Murphy Ferrybank 9.49 9.42
4 |David Roberts C.on-Suir 9.69 9.55
5 |Diarmuid Hickey Riverstick-Kinsale 10.21 10.33
6 |Thomas Barr Ferrybank 10.79 10.65
7 |Oisin Kenny Kilmurry Ibk. 10.68 11.1
8 |Danny O'Connor Tralee Harriers 10.54 DNS
9  |Christopher Buckley |Dooneen 11.64
Boys Under 16 60m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Patrick Maher Ind. 7.77 7.72
2 |Nathan Jege Dooneen 7.82 7.76
3 |Ryan O'Neill Abbeystriders 7.92 7.89
4  |Padraig Whelan Lios Tuathail 7.90 7.9
5 |Mark Daly Bilboa 7.99 8.01
6 |Edmond O'Halloran Leevale 8.05 8.04
7  |Stephen Murphy Ferrybank 7.95 8.07
8 |David Roberts C.on-Suir 8.03 8.09
Diarmuid Hickey Riverstick-Kinsale 8.14
Padraig Sheehan Bandon 8.16
David Dillon Dooneen 8.40
Oisin Kenny Kilmurry Ibk. 8.58
Shane Prout Coolquill 8.61
Conail Hardesty C.on Suir 8.67
Kyran Wallace Ferrybank 8.85
Christopher Buckley |Dooneen 9.06
David Dunne Moyne 9.44




Boys Under 16 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Stephen Murphy Ferrybank 25.53 25.32
2 |Padraig Whelan Lios Tuathail 25.50 25.34
3 |Patrick Maher Ind. 25.63 25.41
4 |David Roberts C.on-Suir 26.10 25.54
Edmond O'Halloran Leevale 26.15
Gerard Browne Ennis Track 26.59
David Dillon Dooneen 28.01
Donal Brennan Ferrybank 28.10
Padraig Sheehan Bandon 28.35
Denis Hayes Farranfore M-V 28.98
Kyran Wallace Ferrybank 31.00
Jonathon Desmond W/Muskerry 36.70
Boys Under 16 800m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Shane Quinn Ferrybank 2.04.85CBP
2 |Michael O'Sullivan W/Muskerry 2.07.23
3 |Liam Markham St. Mary's ClI 2.09.78
4 |Thomas Roantree C.on-Suir 2.10.94
5 |Gerard Browne 2.14.04
6 |Conail Hardesty C.on Suir 2.18.99
7 |Paraic Cooney Ferrybank 2.25.01
8 |Jonathon Desmond W/Muskerry 2.44.72
9 |Jonathan Corbett Ennis Track 2.47.86
Boys Under 16 1500m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Liam Markham St. Mary's CI 4.34.86
2 |Michael O'Sullivan W/Muskerry 4.35.87
3 |Cathal O'Connor Dooneen 4.37.69
4 |Dara Chesser Ennis Track 4.39.85
5 |David Curtin Kilmurry Ibk. 5.36.34
Boys Under 16 1.5km Walk
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Shane O'Loughlin Kilnaboy 7.51.76
2 |Gearoid Sheehy Bilboa 8.81.59
3 |Gavin Crowley Gneeveguilla 9.41.13
4 |Philip McGrath Clonmel 10.28.22




Boys Under 16

4 x200m

Place Name Club Heat Final
1 Lios Tuathail 1.44.4
2 C.on-Suir 1.45.8
3 Dooneen 1.47.4
4 Ferrybank 1.49.7

Boys Under 17 60m Hurdles

Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Christopher Murnane |Leevale 9.12
2 |Keith Smith C.on-Suir 9.53
3 |Niall Stanley Riverstick-Kinsale 10.22

Boys Under 17 60m

Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Christopher Murnane |Leevale 7.56 7.49
2 |Conal O'Callaghan Spa Muckross 7.56 7.51
3 |Timothy Harrington Bandon 7.62 7.54
4 |Mark Fitzgerald Marian 7.79 7.55
5 |Cian Foley Tralee Harriers 7.76 7.78
6 |Paul Stack Leevale 7.75 7.8
7 |Robin Healy Limerick 7.77 7.88
8 |Darragh Kervick C.on Suir 7.84 7.91

Niall Stanley Riverstick-Kinsale 7.87
Ciaran O'Donnell Emerald 8.13
David O'Donoghue Leevale 8.23
Keith Smith C.on-Suir 8.23
Kevin O'Loughlin C.on Suir 8.37
Patrick Culhane Dooneen 8.54
Michael Keating Dooneen 8.77
Boys Under 17 200m

Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Paul Stack Leevale 24.64 24.29
2 |Conal O'Callaghan Spa Muckross 24.65 24.36
3 |Mark Fitzgerald Marian 24.82 24.62
4  |Darragh Kervick C.on Suir 25.23 25.94

Niall Stanley Riverstick-Kinsale 25.52
Cian Foley Tralee Harriers 26.23
Keith Smith C.on-Suir 26.99
David O'Donoghue Leevale 27.50
John Butler Nenagh Olympic 27.58
Kevin O'Loughlin C.on Suir 28.02
Ciaran O'Donnell Emerald 28.62
Michael Keating Dooneen 29.51
John L. Murray W/Muskerry 30.76




Boys Under 17

800m

Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |John Francis Ferrybank 2.08.73
2 |Brian Power Ferrybank 2.21.07
3 |Brendan Lynch W/Muskerry 2.23.60
4 |Daniel Norris C.on-Suir 2.24.77
5 [Niall Hanley Dooneen 2.28.48
6 [James Maher Ennis Track 2.31.05
7 |John L. Murray W/Muskerry 2.47.01
Boys Under 17 1500m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |John Francis Ferrybank 4.19.64
2 |Ryan Creech Leevale 4.32.29
3 |Vincent Mulumby Thurles Crokes 4.45.12
4 |Brian Power Ferrybank 5.01.05
Boys Under 17 1.5km Walk
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Dean Looby Clonmel 9.08.74
DSQ |Chris Power Clonmel
Boys Under 17 4 x 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 Leevale 1.41.4
2 C.on-Suir 1.45.3
3 Ferrybank 1.46.7
disq Dooneen
Boys Under 18 60m Hurdles
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Gavin Kennedy Ferrybank 9.50
2 |Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 9.66
Boys Under 18 60m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Christopher Russell Ferrybank 7.27
2 |Ben McGilton Tralee Harriers 7.32
3 |Shane Conway Bandon 7.48
4 |David Quilligan Leevale 7.57
5 |Billy Ryan Ferrybank 7.71
6  |Chris Kelleher 8.08
7 [Matthew McDonnell [Dooneen 8.11
8 |Robert Cunningham  |Limerick 8.26
9 |Liam Lynch Bilboa 8.52




Boys Under 18 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Christopher Russell Ferrybank 23.64 22.94CBP
2 |Shane Conway Bandon 23.83 23.54
3 |David Quilligan Leevale 23.90 23.89
4 |Cathal Owens Leevale 24.06 23.40
Finbarr Horgan Clonmel 24.16
Billy Ryan Ferrybank 24.54
Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 24.83
Matthew McDonnell |Dooneen 26.07
Chris Kelleher Leevale 26.47
John O'Heney Tipp, Town 26.66
Robert Cunningham  [Limerick 28.16
Boys Under 18 400m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Finbarr Horgan Clonmel 52.06CBP
2 |Cathal Owens Leevale 53.09
3 |Billy Ryan Ferrybank 54.32
4 |Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 54.64
5 |Gavin Kennedy Ferrybank 54.69
6 |Gerard O'Reilly St.Mary's Lk. 59.74
7 |Robert Cunningham  |Limerick 1.01.10
8 |Thomas Cullen Thurles Crokes 1.05.73
Boys Under 18 800m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1  [Keith Maher Thurles Crokes 2.03.18
2 |Finbarr Horgan Clonmel 2.03.80
3 |David Tobin Thurles Crokes 2.07.47
4 |Denis Sheehan Gneeveguilla 2.11.80
5 |Anthony Hennessy Bandon 2.12.41
6 |Tomas Bradley An Riocht 2.14.42
7 |Cathal O'Connor Dooneen 2.16.25
8 |Colm Nolan Clonmel 2.24.81




Boys Under 18 1500m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Keith Maher Thurles Crokes 4.14.14
2 |David Tobin Thurles Crokes 4.24.12
3 |Patrick Flynn Ferrybank 4.28.46
4 |Tomas Bradley An Riocht 4.31.08
5 |Denis Sheehan Gneeveguilla 4.44.32
6 |Chris O'Malley Farranfore M-V 4.47.11
7 |Sean O'Flynn Ennis Track 4.48.56
8 |Fergal Smithwick Marian 4.53.70
9 |Colm Nolan Clonmel 4.55.44
10 [Christopher O'Grady |Dooneen 4.59.87
11 [Thomas Cullen Thurles Crokes 5.00.96
12 [Stephen Walter Leevale 5.40.54
Boys Under 18{1.5km Walk
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Niall Prendeville Farranfore M-V 7.00.84
Boys Under 18 4 x 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 Leevale 1.35.9
2 Ferrybank 1.38.2
3 Bandon 1.41.4
4 Dooneen 1.48.9
Boys Under 19 60m Hurdles
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Brendan O'Connor Beara 9.70
Boys Under 19 60m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |David Boyd Tralee Harriers 7.42
2 |Ciaran Kenny BIAC 7.44
3 |Brendan O'Connor Beara 7.52
4 |Niall Counihan Dooneen 7.65
5 |Chris Spearman Bandon 7.68
6 |Michael Kelliher Tralee Harriers 7.82
7 |Cian Costello Dooneen 7.85
8 |Morgan Carparelli Ferrybank 7.94
9 |Joseph Burns Gneeveguilla 8.24




Boys Under 19 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Ciaran Kenny BIAC 23.94 23.87
2 |David Boyd Tralee Harriers 24.42 24.33
3 |Chris Spearman Bandon 24.78 24.73
4 |Thomas O'Sullivan Leevale 24.64 24.77
Cian Costello Dooneen 24.80
Brendan O'Connor Beara 25.34
Michael Kelliher Tralee Harriers 25.49
Morgan Carparelli Ferrybank 25.71
Lunga Balman Marian 26.74
Boys Under 19 400m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Ciaran Kenny BIAC 52.71
2 |Thomas O'Sullivan Leevale 54.32
3 |Brendan O'Connor Beara 68.38
4 |Stephen Mc Finley Ennis Track 1.04.44
Boys Under 19 800m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Gavin Downey Ferrybank 2.05.96
2 |Ronan Duggan Bandon 2.07.41
3 |Niall Fitzgerald Ind. 2.17.41
4 |Stephen Mc Finley Ennis Track 2.21.17
Boys Under 19 1500m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 |Gavin Downey Ferrybank 4.13.84
2 |Ronan Duggan Bandon 4.20.92
3 |Ciaran Ryan Emerald 4.21.78
4 |Denis Metcalfe Leevale 4.54.40
5 |Chris Doolan Marian 5.06.84
Boys Under 19 4 x 200m
Place Name Club Heat Final
1 Ferrybank 1.36.7CBP
2 Leevale 1.37.1
3 Bandon 1.39.5
Dooneen DNS




